

No. 22-1082

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,
Petitioner,

v.

CARLOS DEL TORO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ROBERT LEIDER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
BRITTANY R. WARREN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS SUBJECTING PART-TIME SOLDIERS TO MILITARY LAW SOLELY BASED ON THEIR AFFILIATION WITH THE ARMED FORCES	4
A. The Constitution Distinguishes Between Professional Forces And Militia.....	6
B. Part-Time Citizen-Soldiers Are “Militia” And Traditionally Subject To Military Jurisdiction Only When In Actual Service	8
C. The Modern Equivalent Of The Founding-Era Militia Are The Various Military Components Of Nonprofessional Soldiers	11
1. Armed Forces Reserve.....	12
2. Civilians Subject To Military Service	14
3. Fleet Marine Reserve	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW ALLOWS EXCESSIVELY BROAD MILITARY JURISDICTION.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Analysis Fails To Recognize A Militia Status	18
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Historical Examples Are Inapt	19
C. The Question Presented Warrants Resolution In This Case	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Dunne v. People</i> , 94 Ill. 120 (1879)	16-17
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) (per curiam)	5
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	5
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	19
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	14
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1956)	5, 21
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174	17

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution	
amend. V	7, 17
art. I, §6, cl. 2	21
art. I, §8, cls. 12-14	6
art. I, §8, cl. 14	5
art. I, §8, cl. 15	7, 15
art. I, §8, cl. 16	11
art. I, §10, cl. 3	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
10 U.S.C.	
§246.....	14
§688.....	13, 15-16
§802.....	20
§§885-886	5
§888.....	5
§7075.....	16
§8001.....	14
§8330.....	14
§8331.....	15
§8385.....	15-16
§9066.....	16
§9085.....	16
§10101.....	12, 14
§10141.....	12
§10142.....	12
§10151.....	13
§10154.....	13
§12301.....	13
§12306.....	13
50 U.S.C. §3802	14
Selective Service Act Amendment, Pub. L. No, 65-210, 40 Stat. 955 (1918)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1893)	10
Capua, J.V., <i>The Early History of Martial Law in England from the Fourteenth Century to the Petition of Right</i> , 36 Cambridge L.J. 152 (1977)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Clode, Charles M., <i>The Military Forces of the Crown: Their Administration and Government</i> (1869)	9, 11, 19-20
Congressional Research Service, <i>Defense Primer: Reserve Forces</i> (updated Jan. 17, 2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10540	12-13
Dicey, A.V., <i>Introduction to the Study of the Law of the Constitution</i> (3d ed. 1889).....	9
<i>Federalist No. 24</i> (Hamilton).....	8
<i>Federalist No. 29</i> (Hamilton).....	8
Hale, Matthew, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> (Charles Runnington ed., 6th ed. 1820)	10
4 Hume, David, et al., <i>The History of England</i> (1873)	10
<i>John S. McCain III: A Brief Navy Biography, Naval History and Heritage Command</i> , Sept. 18, 2018, https://www.history.navy.mil/browse-by-topic/people/profiles-in-duty/profiles-in-duty-vietnam/john-s--mccain-iii/john-s--mccain-iii--a-brief-navy-biography.html	22
Leider, Robert, <i>Deciphering the “Armed Forces of the United States,”</i> 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1195 (2022).....	9, 11-12, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Samuel Adams to James Warren (Jan. 7, 1776), in 3 <i>The Writings of Samuel Adams</i> 250 (Harry Alonzo Cushing ed., 1907)	9
McCormack, Matthew, <i>Embodying the Militia in Georgian England</i> (2015)	9
Petition of Right, 1628, 3 Car., c. 10 (Eng.).....	10
<i>Proposals for Amending the Militia Act so as to Establish a Strong and Well-Disciplined National Militia</i> (London, n.d. [1759?]).....	9
<i>Rear Admiral Joseph Sestak Jr.</i> , https:// www.navy.mil/DesktopModules/ArticleCS/ Print.aspx?PortalId=1&ModuleId=692&Ar ticle=2235968 (visited June 7, 2023).....	22
Shane, Leo, <i>Veterans in the 117th Congress, by the Numbers</i> , <i>Military Times</i> (Jan. 2, 2021).....	22
5 Smith, Adam, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations</i> (Soares ed., MetaLibri 2007)	8, 16
1 Smollett, T., <i>Continuation of the Complete History of England</i> (1760)	19
